
Petitions Committee

Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 1 - Senedd

Meeting date:
16 June 2015 

Meeting time:
09.00

For further information please contact: 
Steve George
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6565
SeneddPetitions@assembly.wales 

Kayleigh Driscoll 
Deputy Committee Clerk
0300 200 6565
SeneddPetitions@assembly.wales 

Agenda

1   Introduction, apologies and substitutions  (Pages 1 - 18)

2   New petitions  

2.1   P-04-637 To Protect the Future of Youth Music in Wales  (Pages 19 - 24)
2.2   P-04-624 That Foster Carers be Permitted to be Registered with More Than 

One Local Authority  (Pages 25 - 28)

2.3   P-04-636 Statutory Sex and Relationships Education (SRE)  (Pages 29 - 37)
2.4   P-04-638 Emergency Services - Power of Entry  (Pages 38 - 42)
2.5   P-04-639 Save Further Education in Powys  (Pages 43 - 46)

3   Updates to previous petitions  

Education

3.1   P-04-346 Free Childcare for 3-4 Year Olds in Wales  (Pages 47 - 51)
3.2   P-04-522 Asbestos in Schools  (Pages 52 - 55)



Health

3.3   P-04-571 Treating Pernicious Anaemia  (Pages 56 - 61)
3.4   P-04-601  Proposed Ban on the Use of e-cigarettes in Public Places  (Pages 62 

- 68)
3.5   P-04-603 Helping Babies Born at 22 Weeks to Survive  (Pages 69 - 82)

Communities and Tackling Poverty

3.6   P-04-597 Protect the future of Funky Dragon, the Children and Young People’s 
Assembly for Wales  (Pages 83 - 88)

Natural Resources

3.7   P-04-605 Save the Cwmcarn Forest Drive from Indefinite or Permanent Closure  
(Pages 89 - 90)

3.8   P-04-619 LOCALISM IN PLANNING and COMPENSATION FOR THIRD PARTIES 
RE. INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS  (Pages 91 - 97)

Economy, Science and Transport

3.9   P-04-627 Improve Commuter Train Services in North Wales  (Pages 98 - 100)





P-04-637  To Protect the Future of Youth Music in Wales 

Petition wording:

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to 
protect musical tuition in schools and in particular to:

•Reinstate central ring-fencing of budgets f
[...]
ls across Wales and to develop proposals for ensuring that, despite the 
difficult financial climate, local authorities can continue to deliver high quality services to 
learners across Wales. The group met on six occasions to consider a number of issues, 
including: 
 

 alternative methods of service delivery; 

 options for charging policies, with a view to achieving greater parity across Wales, 
more equitable provision and access for eFSM learners; 

 options for musical instrument supply, refresh, purchase, rental arrangements; and 

 the potential for greater partnership working. 
 
 
 

             20 May 2015 

mailto:committeebusiness@Wales.gsi.gov.uk


The group consisted of representatives from local authorities, Association for Directors of 
Education in Wales, the regional education consortia, Arts Council of Wales and Estyn.  
  
I have now received the group’s final report and recommendations which will be published 
on the Welsh Government website very shortly. There are recommendations for the Welsh 
Government and other stakeholders which will require further consideration once the report 
is in the public domain.  It would therefore be premature for me to comment on the petition 
referred to in your letter before the publication of the task and finish group report. 
 
I am committed to improving opportunities for the arts in our schools. In March 2015, along 
with the Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism, I launched Creative Learning 
through the Arts - An Action Plan for Wales.  The 5-year plan sets out our vision and action 
to improve attainment through creativity; increase and improve arts experiences for schools; 
and support teachers and arts practitioners in developing their skills. Through the Lead 
Creative Schools Scheme, the first strand of the plan to be implemented by the Arts Council 
of Wales, schools will have an opportunity to work with creative practitioners to improve 
outcomes for their learners.  This will see prac
[...]
ed to in the minister's response. This alone, however, does not ensure that 
funding for music is channelled towards professional music lessons provided by LA 
run services as many are now turning to cheaper independent agencies as a way to 
providing tuition. The authority has no jurisdiction over these agencies in terms of 
quality control and this is a great concern. Under current arrangements all 
authorities encouraged music services to transfer money to schools' budgets. This 
has had a very positive effect until recently where evidence is now suggesting that 



Registered Charity Number – 1116157 –  Rhif elusen gofrestredig
93 Ewenny Road, Bridgend, CF31 3LD      T: 01656 652197      E: friendsofbridgendyouthmusic@gmail.co.uk

schools are using this money to cover shortfalls in areas of their budget other than 
music. It is for this reason that we ask for ring-fencing to be re-established.

We welcome that new ways of working are being considered and look forward to the 
findings of the Task and Finish group being presented. We are also hopeful of 
receiving more details of the methodology used in this process and a copy of the 
report.

Our reasons for bringing the petition forward are that, since the last review of Music 
Services published in 2010, Wales has seen a sharp decline in music provision 
through schools, inconsistency within schools and local authorities, as well as loss 
of performance opportunities fed by this. Our concern is that this may only be the 
start of a potential identity crisis for Wales, once regarded as a musical nation. 
Music is an intrinsic part of everyday life, but without protection, it is not a 
guaranteed part of the future landscape of Wales. Organisations such as the 
National Orchestra of Wales rely on young people discovering and nurturing their 
talent, having a chance to learn and early opportunities to perform.  Music has the 
power to transform lives in many other ways. Wales had the first National Youth 
Orchestra in the world. We need to ensure that Wales is not the first country to 
experience the demise of such an illustrious organisation.

We would urge that Wales looks at lessons learned in England and Scotland where 
cuts in music education are being reversed in order to give children the undisputed 
opportunities and benefits that music brings, halting the idea of music as elitist.

We are heartened that the ‘Successful Futures’ review shows that Welsh Government 
is putting the rights of the child at the heart of the curriculum. We hope that this 
will be extended to include putting instrumental lessons at 

the heart of learning, allowing each child to discover their talents and develop their 
potential to the full, regardless of background or postcode.

Whilst we see merit in the Lead Creative Schools scheme, this would be additional 
to, not a substitute for a sustained, continuous progressive and positive experience 
of instrumental learning to ensure the future of Wales as a musical nation. The 
benefits of music are closely aligned with the goals of the Well-being of Future 
Generations (Wales) Act 2015, as identified in the ‘Wales we want’ conversation. We 
ask that action be taken now to safeguard the future of youth music and make a 
real difference to the future of Wales.  



Registered Charity Number – 1116157 –  Rhif elusen gofrestredig
93 Ewenny Road, Bridgend, CF31 3LD      T: 01656 652197      E: friendsofbridgendyouthmusic@gmail.co.uk

We hope that our petition will be taken forward and look forward to assisting in any 
way we can.

Yours sincerely,

Jeff Ryan 

Lead petitioner 
Friends of Bridgend Youth Music



P-04-624 That Foster Carers be Permitted to be Registered with More Than 
One Local Authority  

Petition wording

We, the undersigned, believe that the National Assembly for Wales should 
ask the Welsh Government to take the following actions to support foster 
carers:

That foster carers be permitted to be registered with more than one Lo
[...]
a 
compulsory element in provision, we do not refer to forcing children and young people 
into classes they or their families don’t agree with, but rather a compulsory duty on the 
school to provide inclusive SRE, in line with the current legislation.

The curriculum review 

We recognize the importance of the curriculum review (‘Successful Futures’) and the 
new Violence against women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) Bill as 
vehicles to deliver inclusive SRE. The latter in particular establishes a training 
framework for schools that could be shared and utilised further. Our concern is that 
relevant LGBT issues should be part of that training package and are willing to work 
with other stakeholders to ensure this is the case. NAT (2015) also recommends a 
statutory requirement for SRE in primary and secondary schools and calls for the 
current guidance to be updated to include LGBT relationships and issues. 

In regard to The Minister’s comment about a ‘Great Debate’ we would be thankful if 
information could be provided to us on the outcomes of that debate (albeit we 
understand these are partial ones) and we would ask to be involved as stakeholders in 
the next stages of discussion. 

We would also like to make clear that, as part of the drive to inclusive SRE we are 
proposing to address both sexuality and gender identity, as we believe that, although 
these are separate issues, awareness of all types of positive relationships at the earliest 
opportunity will be beneficial and relevant to all children, regardless of how they 
identify themselves. In 2013/14, 19 people from Wales attended the Tavistock and 
Portman Clinic in London for gender identity assessment and support; in general, the 
clinic has seen a +50% increase in referrals every year since 2009 (BBC, 2015).



We also appreciate the importance of the ‘Respecting others’ guidance as a resource 
against bullying, but will reaffirm the necessity of having monitoring systems in place 
to me
[...]
essional bodies. I would submit that, at the very least, the proposal is 
worthy of wider discussion with all of the Emergency Services lead by the 
National Assembly.

If there is currently no intention to consider creating a power of entry for the 
Ambulance Service I would also simply ask the Petitions Committee to 
consider the simple question; why not? Surely this is a reasonable, 
proportionate and relatively straight forward amendment to the current 
position?

5 – A lack of support for the e-petition

Although I raised the petition, I have not had the time to drive any kind of 
campaign for signatures and accept that the number of signatures on the e-
petition is low. I would however refer back to my comments at point 3 above 
about public awareness in answer to this.



I also I fully accept that the occasions where the circumstance I have outlined 
are likely to be very few. However, this does not mean that the amendment is 
unworthy of consideration.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.



P-04-639  Save Further Education in Powys

Petition wording:

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to 
reconsider the funding cuts that have been made to the NPTC group of 
colleges and to ensure that the educational futures of the students are safe.

We are students in NPTC Group, Newtown Campus. The Welsh Government 
have given NPTC group of colleges 12% less money for the next academic 
year, which equates to approximately £4 million. This means we have lost 
50% of our part time courses and 80% of staff have been made redundant. 
This also means that the teaching we receive on a full-time course will be 
cut by 50 hours putting strain on the students and the staff. Many of our 
students depend on college to keep them going and without it we would 
have little hope and opportunities for the future. The mature students would 
have to pay an estimate of £400 to attend college which provides a great 
future for them rather tha
[...]
 I am committed to securing the most appropriate action 
for Welsh learners on this matter.  
 
With regards to the question on the provision of information on asbestos, and its 
management, for individual schools being available for parents and guardians, there are 
statutory regulations with regards to asbestos management in place including the 
requirement for there to be asbestos management plans.   I cannot see any reason why 
an individual cannot obtain this information either from the local authority and/or school 
governing body.  
 
I will seek to update further by August.  
 
Yours sincerely  
 
 

 
 
 
Huw Lewis AC / AM 
Y Gweinidog Addysg a Sgiliau 
Minister for Education and Skills 

        
              4 June 2015 



P-04-522 Asbestos in Schools – Correspondence from the Petitioner to the 
Chair, 11.06.15

Dear Chair,

Firstly I would like again to express my appreciation for the continued consideration 
of the Petition by the Committee. I would also like to thank the committee for its 
unanimous support for my call for an Asbestos in Schools Steering Group to assist 
the Department for Education and Skills as it forms and reviews policy on the issue.

The importance of the issue of Asbestos in Schools was confirmed by the UK Prime 
Minister no less, on 11 March 2015, at Prime Minister’s Questions, in response to a 
question raised by the then Chair of the Asbestos in Schools group Annette Brooke 
MP.

“PQ 11th March 
http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm201415/cmhansrd/cm150311/debte
xt/150311-0001.htm#15031163000007 

Annette Brooke (Mid Dorset and North Poole) (LD): Seventy-five per cent. of our 
schools contain asbestos, more than 20 teachers a year are dying from exposure to 
asbestos and our children are known to be particularly vulnerable. Will the Prime 
Minister ensure that the Government publish their completed policy review on 
asbestos in schools before Dissolution?

11 Mar 2015 : Column 294

The Prime Minister: My right hon. Fri
[...]
n providing parents 
and guardians and those working in schools in Wales, including teachers with easy 
access to information as well as leading national policy on asbestos management.

I am however concerned by the Minister’s final paragraph where he states that he 
will seek to update further by August. This would not appear to be a firm 
commitment to provide a final response by that date and the Committee has already 
expressed its own concern earlier this year, that the matter is dragging on.

The petition in its call for transparency has highlighted the fact that the Welsh 
Government has not accepted responsibility for the issue of asbestos in schools in 
Wales. The process has also highlighted the need for a Steering Group in Wales to 
mirror that in England.

At an earlier meeting the Committee discussed the possibility of hearing evidence 
on the issue and also calling for a plenary debate. I hope that the petition agrees 
with the UK Prime Minister that “action will have to be taken”.

Yours sincerely
Cenric Clement-Evans
Right to Know Asbestos in Schools Wales/ NewLaw Solicitors
11th June 2015



P-04-571 Treating Pernicious Anaemia

Petition Wording
We call on the Welsh Government to change the way Pernicious Anaemia is 
treated away from the current one-size-fits-all format towards a regimen 
based on the patient’s individual needs and where the patient is offered a 
choice of how he or she receives their replacement therapy B12 including 
self-administered injections.

Additional Information: The usually prescribed treatment of Pernicious 
Anaemia is one injection every three months.  For a great many patients this 
is totally inadequate.  Some doctors will prescribe more frequent injections 
but where this isn’t the case patients are sourcing B12 injections from 
various sources including the internet which is unsatisfactory.  They then 
inject themselves without any training and without using antiseptic wipes or 
lockable sharps bins.

Petition rais
[...]
ir, Petitions Committee  

 

 

 

27 May 2015 

mailto:SeneddIechyd@Cynulliad.Cymru
mailto:SeneddHealth@Assembly.Wales


 

  

full for a significant amount of this calendar year and would not allow the time 

that is necessary to give this complex matter the consideration it requires. 

Nevertheless, the Committee agreed to: 

 seek written clarification from the Chief Medical Officer about her 

expectations of individual hospitals’ application of professional 

guidance for the treatment and care of extremely premature babies; 

 reflect on the CMO’s response, and options for future scrutiny of this 

topic, when it considers its forward work programme later this year. 

I attach a copy of the Committee’s letter to the Chief Medical Officer for your 

awareness, and will share her response once received.  

Yours sincerely, 

 

 

 

David Rees AM 

Chair, Health and Social Care Committee 



 

 

Bae Caerdydd 

Cardiff Bay 

CF99 1NA 

Ffôn / Tel: 0300 200 6354 

       E-bost / Email: SeneddIechyd@Cynulliad.Cymru/ 

SeneddHealth@Assembly.Wales  

Trydar / Twitter: @seneddiechyd / @seneddhealth 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn y Gymraeg a’r Saesneg / We welcome correspondence in both English and Welsh 

 

Y Pwyllgor Iechyd a Gofal Cymdeithasol 

Health and Social Care Committee 

 

Dear Ruth,  

Petition P-04-603 Helping babies born at 22 weeks to survive 

The Health and Social Care Committee (“the Committee”) has received 

correspondence from the National Assembly’s Petitions Committee regarding 

the above subject. Background information relating to the petition, including 

correspondence between the Petitions Committee, the petitioner, and the 

Minister for Health and Social Services, is available on the Committee’s 

website. 

The Committee considered the petition at its meeting on 13 May 2015. It 

resolved to: 

 write to you to seek clarification about your expectations of individual 

hospitals’ application of professional guidance for the treatment
[...]
 births have been steadily 
improving over the past 20 years, figures suggest. 



According to current guidelines, doctors should neither resuscitate nor provide 
intensive care to babies born at 22 weeks or below
National studies found that between 1995 and 2006, the percentage of babies 
born between 22 and 25 weeks who survived increased from 40 per cent to 53 
per cent.
Last year, Daily Mail research revealed some hospital trusts in England would 
consider resuscitating a baby born at 22 weeks if it showed clear signs of life.
Both Croydon Health Services NHS Trust and Nottingham University Hospitals 
NHS Trust said they would resuscitate babies born at 22 weeks.
About 560 babies are aborted at 23 weeks' gestation every year.
But top paediatrician Dr Martin Ward Platt, consultant neonatologist at the Royal 
Victoria Infirmary, Newcastle, told the Mail last year he believed 23 weeks was 
'the new 24' in terms of survival chances.
He told the Mail: 'The conversations we are having with parents are very 
different from the ones we were having ten years ago. Twenty three [weeks] is 
in essence the new 24. Things have shifted so much that most parents tend to 
be up for saying, 'let's give it a go'.'



But Mark Bhagwandin, spokesman for the pro-life charity Life, said: 'We have 
long been calling for the abortion limit to be reviewed. Most babies born at 24 
weeks now survive. That is the abortion limit.
'There is no reason doctors should be aborting babies at 24 weeks at the same 
hospital where they are trying to save the lives of babies born at 24 weeks.'



P-04-597    Protect the future of Funky Dragon, the Children and 
Young People’s Assembly for Wales 

Petition wording:
We, the undersigned, call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the 
Welsh Government to protect the future of Funky Dragon, the Children and 
Young People’s Assembly for Wales by restoring core funding. Wales must 
have an independent, youth led, publically funded, national platform for 
children and young people, democratically elected at a local level, to give 
voice to their views and opinions and to hold the Welsh Government to 
account. The national platform must be empowered to work with all elected 
members to further children and young people’s issues and to report directly 
to the United Nations Committee on the Rights of the Child as Funky Dragon 
did so successfully in 2008. 

Funky Dragon still believes that:

1. Young people, democratically elected at a local level, should have a 
National Platform to voice their views and opinions. 

2. That platform should be called The Youth Assembly for Wales.

3. It should be able to work with all Elected Members including Assembly 
Members and Members of Parliament to further young peoples issues. 

4. It should be supported to allow Welsh young people to report directly to 
the United Nations Committee on the Rights of the Child. 

The UN Committee on the Rights of the Child, in commenting on the last UK 
State report stated: Concluding observation 33. That governments’ ˜Support 
forums for children’s participation, such as the United Kingdom Youth 
Parliament, Funky Dragon in Wales and Youth Parliament in Scotland should 
be implemented.



Petitioner :  Catherine Patricia Jones 

First considered by the Committee: 23 September 2014

Number of Signatures:   1,212  electronic signatures and 429 paper 
signatures. Total 1,641











P-04-605 Save the Cwmcarn Forest Drive from Indefinite or 
Permanent Closure

Petition wording
We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government 
to reverse the decision of Natural Resources Wales to close the Cwmcarn 
Forest Drive indefinitely on 2nd November 2014.

Addiional Information

NRW have stated that the Cwmcarn Forest Drive will be closed indefinitely in 
November and that this is necessary because of the infection of the Japanese 
larches in the forest. I am not convinced as there are inconsistencies with 
NRW approach. There are ample harvest roads which can be used to facilitate 
removal of the trees. What needs to be removed via the drive could done 
during its annual winter closure; however NRW say that removing the trees 
will not be completed until 2018 and after this the drive may not reopen due 
to funding issues. Other forest parks are only facing minimal disruption to 
their facilities as a result of tree removal. To single out users of the drive is 
unfair and unnecessary when other users will face only temporary disruption. 
We should save the drive for its users, many of whom are elderly, disabled 
and from our ethnic minority and immigrant communities. This deprives 
those people who are our most deprived of their main facility for health and 
well being.

 Petitioner :  Robert Jeffrey Southall

First considered by the Committee: 

Number of Signatures:   2,392  electronic signatures and 602 paper 
signatures. Total 2,994



P-04-605 Save Cwmcarn Forest Drive – Correspondence from the Petitioner 
to the Clerking Team, 19.05.15

Dear Jessica,
 
Thank you very much for this correspondence. Although I do not plan to submit any 
further evidence in support of my petition I would like to request that the Petitions 
Committee keep the petition open until the process of consultation with local 
groups by Natural Resources Wales has actually started.
 
I am concerned that NRW has been reluctant to engage on this, in spite of their 
reassurances to the contrary. At the time of the next meeting of the Petitions 
Committee (after the next one) please contact me for an update. If the consultation 
meetings with our group have commenced by this time I will ask for the petition to 
be closed.
 
I hope this is OK? 
 
Best regards
 
Rob Southall
 
Chair, Friends of Cwmcarn forest Drive



P-04-619  LOCALISM IN PLANNING and COMPENSATION FOR THIRD PARTIES 
RE. INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS

Petition wording

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government 
during its ref
[...]
  
 
 
 
 

 19 May 2015 

mailto:Correspondence.edwina.Hart@Wales.gsi.gov.uk


 

 

We continue to invest in additional services and capacity for North Wales, 
which include benefits for commuters. The original franchise let by the 
Strategic Rail Authority in 2003 specified sixteen services in each direction on 
weekdays between Bangor and Llandudno Junction, ATW currently provides 
nineteen.  
 
As I previously outlined, there have been a number of timetable enhancements 
in recent years that have also improved the overall provision of train capacity 
in North Wales. In relation to the additional capacity provided by the recent 
introduction of the loco-hauled services, this is not limited to those services 
alone but has also enabled longer trains to be deployed on fourteen further 
services by a related cascade of other rolling stock.  
 
I understand that stakeholders will have aspirations for further enhancements 
to services. I will continue to consider these, but will of course have to be 
mindful of budgetary consideration and, increasingly, the shortage of suitable 
available trains currently available.  
 
We are engaging with rail user groups about their views on further 
enhancements, particularly with relation to specifying the next Wales and 
Borders franchise and modernisation of the North Wales network.  
 

Network Rail’s Welsh Route Study was published for consultation in April. This 
identifies potential improvements to infrastructure in North Wales during 
Control Period 6 (2019-2024) including modernisation of the North Wales 
Coast mainline and journey time improvements. The consultation closes on 9 
June. We are working with Network Rail and the Department for Transport to 
develop the case for these schemes. 
 
 

 
 


	Agenda
	1 Introduction, apologies and substitutions
	2.1 P-04-637 To Protect the Future of Youth Music in Wales
	20.05.2015 Correspondence - Minister for Education and Skills to the Chair
	11.06.2015 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Chair

	2.2 P-04-624 That Foster Carers be Permitted to be Registered with More Than One Local Authority
	31.05.2015 Correspondence - Minister for Health & Social Services to the Chair

	2.3 P-04-636 Statutory Sex and Relationships Education (SRE)
	19.05.2015 Correspondence - Minister for Education and Skills to the Chair
	10.06.2015 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	2.4 P-04-638 Emergency Services - Power of Entry
	02.06.2015 Correspondence - Deputy Minister for Health to the Chair (Saesneg yn unig)
	04.06.2015 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	2.5 P-04-639 Save Further Education in Powys
	20.05.2015 Correspondence –Deputy Minister for Skills and Technology to the Chair

	3.1 P-04-346 Free Childcare for 3-4 Year Olds in Wales
	19.05.2015 Correspondence - Minister for Education and Skills to the Chair

	3.2 P-04-522 Asbestos in Schools
	04.06.2015 Correspondence - Minister for Education and Skills to the Chair
	11.06.2015 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Chair

	3.3 P-04-571 Treating Pernicious Anaemia
	21.05.2015 Correspondence - Minister for Health & Social Services to the Chair
	10.06.2015 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.4 P-04-601  Proposed Ban on the Use of e-cigarettes in Public Places
	07.05.2015 Correspondence - Minister for Health & Social Services to the Chair
	12.05.2015 Correspondence - Chair of the Health and Social Care Committee to the Chair of Petitions Committee
	18.05.2015  Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.5 P-04-603 Helping Babies Born at 22 Weeks to Survive
	21.05.2015 Correspondence - Minister for Health & Social Services to the Chair
	13.05.2015 Correspondence - Cardiff & Vale University Health Board to the Chair
	27.05.2015 Correspondence - Chair of the Health and Social Care Committee to Chair of Petitions
	27.05.2015 Correspondence - Chair of the Health and Social Care Committee to the Chief Medical Officer
	08.05.2015 News Article

	3.6 P-04-597 Protect the future of Funky Dragon, the Children and Young People’s Assembly for Wales
	21.05.2015 Correspondence - The Presiding Officer to the Chair
	02.06.2015 Correspondence - Minister for Communities and Tackling Poverty to the Chair

	3.7 P-04-605 Save the Cwmcarn Forest Drive from Indefinite or Permanent Closure
	15.05.2015 Correspondence - Petitioner to the clerking team

	3.8 P-04-619 LOCALISM IN PLANNING and COMPENSATION FOR THIRD PARTIES RE. INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS
	13.05.2015 Correspondence –Minister for Natural Resources to the Chair
	08.06.2015 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.9 P-04-627 Improve Commuter Train Services in North Wales
	19.05.2015 Correspondence - Minister for Economy, Science and Transport to the Chair




Minutes of the meeting


Petitions Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 1 - Senedd

Meeting date: Tuesday, 16 June 2015

Meeting time: 09.05 - 10.09

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at:

http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/93630648-baaf-4bb9-
8c01-005781eb4946?autostart=True 

Concise Minutes:

Assembly Members: William Powell (Chair)
Russell George
Bethan Jenkins
Joyce Watson

Witnesses:

Committee Staff: Steve George (Clerk)
Kayleigh Driscoll (Deputy Clerk)
Kath Thomas (Deputy Clerk)

1 Introduction, apologies and substitutions
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting there were no apologies. 

2 New petitions

2.1P-04-637 To Protect the Future of Youth Music in Wales 

http://senedd.tv/
http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/93630648-baaf-4bb9-8c01-005781eb4946?autostart=True
http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/93630648-baaf-4bb9-8c01-005781eb4946?autostart=True


The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write to: 

 the Minister asking that he informs the Committee when the Task and Finish 
Group’s report is published and that he provides further substantive views on 
the petition at that time;

 In the meanwhile, ask that he provides more details of the methodology used by 
the Task and Finish Group as requested by the petitioners; and

 Write to the UK and Scottish Government seeking information on the steps they 
have apparently taken to reintroduce central funding of music services.

2.2P-04-624 That Foster Carers be Permitted to be Registered with More Than One 
Local Authority 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to await the 
petitioner’s views on the Minister’s letter with a view to asking the Minister when he 
intends to take advice from CSSIW and to let the Committee know the outcome of that 
advice.

2.3P-04-636 Statutory Sex and Relationships Education (SRE) 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write to: 

 send the petitioners’ further comments to the Minister seeking his views on 
them; and 

 In particular, ask the Minister if the petitioners can be provided, as they request, 
with the outcomes from the ‘Great Debate’ and that they can be involved as 
stakeholders in the next stages of discussion.

2.4P-04-638 Emergency Services - Power of Entry 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write to:

 the Deputy Minister to ask that he provides a substantive response to the 
petitioners points many of which seem reasonable on the face of it; and 

 the Welsh Ambulance Service Trust seeking their views on the petition, the 
Minister’s reply and the petitioner’s response.

2.5P-04-639 Save Further Education in Powys 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to:



 await the petitioner’s views before deciding on further action; and 
 write to College Powys seeking its views on the petition.

Russell George noted an interest in the petition. 

3 Updates to previous petitions

3.1P-04-346 Free Childcare for 3-4 Year Olds in Wales 

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to write to await comments from 
the petitioner but if no substantive comments are forthcoming within 6 weeks, close 
the petition.

3.2P-04-522 Asbestos in Schools 

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to:

 ask the Minister to respond on the question of setting up an Asbestos in Schools 
Steering Group to assist the Department for Education and Skills as it forms and 
reviews policy on the issue;

 consider whether to invite the Minister to attend a future Committee meeting to 
answer questions on the matter.

3.3P-04-571 Treating Pernicious Anaemia 

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to: 

 welcome and support the Minister’s intention to seek advice from the National 
Specialist Advisory Committee and ask that he keeps the Committee informed of 
the outcome; and 

 write back to the Petitioners asking that they respond to the specific points 
raised in the Minister’s letter. 

3.4P-04-601  Proposed Ban on the Use of e-cigarettes in Public Places 

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to write to keep a watching brief on 
the petition given that the consideration of this issue will now be a specific matter for 
HSC and the Assembly as a whole to consider in due course.



3.5P-04-603 Helping Babies Born at 22 Weeks to Survive 

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to await the response to the Health 
Committee’s letter to the Chief Medical Officer.  

3.6P-04-597 Protect the future of Funky Dragon, the Children and Young People’s 
Assembly for Wales 

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to:

 await the petitioner’s views before deciding on any further action; and 
 write to the Chair of the of the Children, Young People and Education Committee 

asking for information on undertakings given by the Minister for Communities 
and Tackling Poverty on this matter during a recent evidence session with the 
Committee. 

3.7P-04-605 Save the Cwmcarn Forest Drive from Indefinite or Permanent Closure 

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to maintain a watching brief as 
requested by the petitioner and revisit the petition at a future meeting and consider 
closure at that time.

3.8P-04-619 LOCALISM IN PLANNING and COMPENSATION FOR THIRD PARTIES RE. 
INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS 

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to seek the Minister’s views on the 
Petitioner’s further comments.

3.9P-04-627 Improve Commuter Train Services in North Wales 

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to await the petitioner’s views on 
the Minister’s correspondence. 


